68 and No. 71 are applied retroactively by reclassifying the statement of net position, balance
sheet information, and results of operations.

I. Pensions

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the
fiduciary net position of the Virginia Retirement System (VRS) State Employee Retirement
Plan and the additions to/deductions from the VRS State Employee Retirement Plan’s net
fiduciary position have been determined on the same basis as they were reported by the VRS.
For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are
reported at fair value.

2. RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF A CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 68 and No. 71 in the
statements of net position as of June 30, 2014:

(As Previously

Reported)  Record Effects of
GASB 68 & 71

 (As Adjusted)
 June 30, 2014   June 30, 2014

Total assets $ 1,969,918  $ -  $ 1,969,918

Deferred outflows of resources  -   51,000   51,000

Total liabilities  133,517   850,000   983,517

Deferred inflows of resources  -   -   -

Net position:

Net investment in capital assets  218,041   -   218,041
Unrestricted  1,618,360   (799,000)   819,360

Total net position $ 1,836,401  $ (799,000)  $ 1,037,401

18

3. BUDGETARY INFORMATION

The Board adopts an annual operating budget for its Operating Fund.  The Board’s budget is prepared
principally on a cash basis and represents appropriations as authorized by the General Assembly.
Unexpended appropriations at the end of the fiscal year generally lapse.  However, they may be
reappropriated for expenditure in the following fiscal year.  The Governor, as required by the Code of
Virginia, submits a budget composed of all proposed expenditures for the state, and of estimated
revenues and borrowing for a biennium, to the General Assembly.